
 

 

BY LOCATION

 

 

   
Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.
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972 966

48.89%
100.00%

0.01%

100.00%

0.03%

72

0.23%

11.44%
0.13%

51.11%
5.28%
43.62%

44.51%
5.85%
0.62%
0.12%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

28.90%

25,068

22,823
2,999
316
60
7

26,205
2,705

22,363

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 3,665

10.28%
21.42%
25.91%

51,273

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS
NO. OF

100.00%
11.86%

1.21%

1.25%

0.00%

87.09%
4.49%

19.85%

9.05%

100.00%

0.06%
100.00%

6.82%

20.15%

20.67%

0.27%

8.89%

9.12%
9.09%

18.52%
20.81%

9.05%
9.09%

9.05%

9.05%

9.47%
9.05%
9.09%

279

279
280

292
279

274
280

279
280

279
281

3,082

998
952

0

26,205

316

60
7

1,177
1,788

34
2,999

280
280
280

3,088

4,795

888

0

0
22

4,972

1,000
1,000

22,823

16
0

328

0

23,037
0

23,037
0

280
280

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Medical Release

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

1,000

0
0

Winston County Correctional Facility

1.63%

14,955

274
280

294

280

280
280

Marshall County Correctional Facility

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Emergency Suspension

Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)
TOTAL

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES
Private Prisons

Pending File Review

East MS Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

Court Order

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

0
0

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

County Jails - Approved*

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

Bolivar County Correctional Facility
Carroll County Correctional Facility

Holmes County Correctional Facility
George County Correctional Facility

Leake County Correctional Facility
Marion County Correctional Facility

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

Regional Correctional Facilities

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

1,848
0

4,527

1,711
3,204

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population
      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)
      Other Custody
      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

PAROLEES
PROBATIONERS

14,530

4,199
3,765
3,112
1,494

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

237
1,723

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility 1,000 991
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Delta Correctional Facility 

Stone County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Fact Sheet

As of August 1, 2008
 

RACE MALE
Black 16,353
White 6,996
Hispanic 220
Native American 23
Asian 37
Data Unavailable 20
TOTAL 23,649

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,038 1 1,123 1 29 0 1 0 5 0 1 0 4,199
CMCF 1,439 780 826 689 18 8 0 0 1 2 2 0 3,765
SMCI 2,113 0 940 0 46 0 2 0 11 0 0 0 3,112
County Jails (approved) 809 116 430 115 9 1 5 2 1 0 6 0 1,494
County Jails (unapproved) 154 14 59 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 237
Private Prisons 3,622 0 1,131 0 27 0 6 0 7 0 2 0 4,795
Regional Correctional Facilities 2,194 0 856 0 25 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 3,082
Community Work Centers 1,016 92 489 112 9 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 1,723
Community Trusties 10 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

37 7 18 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72
179 9 111 28 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 328

14,611 1,019 5,989 962 165 9 19 3 32 2 12 0 22,823
Intensive Supervison Program 461 142 377 166 10 2 4 1 2 4 5 3 1,177
Earned Release Supervision 1,097 117 481 86 5 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1,788
Medical Release 16 3 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34

128 11 117 13 37 3 0 0 3 0 3 1 316
38 2 15 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60
2 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

TOTAL 16,353 1,294 6,996 1,232 220 15 23 4 37 7 20 4 26,205
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 62.40% 4.94% 26.70% 4.70% 0.84% 0.06% 0.09% 0.02% 0.14% 0.03% 0.08% 0.02% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION

 

TOTAL
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES

 
SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

At Large 18

776

1,037
1,184

37

Medical Release
Other Custody

8,049

18

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

17,647
8,228

TOTAL

235
27

NO. OF

36.15%

31

27.77%
9,472

OFFENDERS

80

4

2,102

1,079
139
42

2,799
1,499

1
16

1,177
1,788

34

22,823

72

7
9,457

36.09% 100.00%
26,205

11 60
316

4,199
3,765
3,112
1,494
237

4,795
3,082
1,723

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

50.63%
48.20%
0.59%
0.16%
0.27%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
67.34%
31.40%
0.90%
0.10%

0.16%
0.17%

Asian

44
24

26,205
0.09%

100.00%

1,177
1,176

100.00%

Native AmericanHispanicWhite

893

113

1,388
857
547808

1,200

TOTAL FEMALE
FEMALE 

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

29.58%
0.93%

% OF

113

0.10% 4
15

1,232

0.16%

661486

123

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Pending File Review
Court Order

At Large

0.08%
100.00%

Black

Other Custody

1,29469.15%
POPULATION

Lifers

7
4

2,556

5,857

603

7,276

1,006

Earned Release Supervision

Court Order

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

Pending File Review

Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

Intensive Supervison Program

Data Unavailable

530
3

538

409
7

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 2 2 3

9

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons

70 328

61

1,860
1,663
1,194
186

8,917
30

134 124

546

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

82

1,204

990

9
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   

PAROLE TOTAL
 
 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 10,099
White 6,780
Hispanic 144
Native American 19
Asian 46
Data Unavailable 253

TOTAL 17,341  

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Drug 9,022   
Property 10,458
Violent 2,883   

TOTAL 22,363

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 1,332
White 889
Hispanic 6
Native American 7
Asian 2
Data Unavailable 0

TOTAL 2,236

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Drug 1,181  
Property 904
Violent 620  

TOTAL 2,705

0.00% 00

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

7.96%

0.90%

6.37%
0.12%

1.68%

9.64%

0.00%0.00%

36.94%

10.69%
28,067

4.65%
9.98%
28.10%
79.68%

0.00%

3.30%

34
2,999

1,788

252

472

925

OFFENDERS
10,368

0
2,705

2,802
7,887
22,363
2,233

1,306

% of TOTAL NO. OF

2

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

284
180

FEMALE

0

% OF
TOTAL FEMALE

0.43%

60.55%
38.38%

0.64%

POPULATION

0.00%

3

100.00%

43.66%

100.00%
22.92%
33.42%

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

2,705469 100.00%

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL

55.90%
43.36%
0.33%
0.33%
0.07%

1,512

2
9

NO. OF
OFFENDERS

1,173
9

12.89%
46.76%

100.00%

100.00%

0.09%
0.31%
0.27%

39.76%
59.57%

% OF

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

40.34%

1.57%
100.00%22,363

350
100.00%

97 1.93%

41.95%

0.22%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

12,398

% OF TOTAL

0.10%

OFFENDERS

0.72%

55.44%
9,381

23
161

50

% OF

POPULATION

% OF
TOTAL MALE

2,299
2,601

TOTAL FEMALE

45.78%
51.79%

FEMALE

0.08%

0.34%

1.46%

17

4
4 0.08%

100.00%

POPULATION

39.10%
0.83%
0.11%
0.27%

58.24%

5,022

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Probation - Compact
Probation

Probation - Nonadjudicated
Probation - Post Release

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Parole
Parole - Compact
Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court


