

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Fact Sheet

As of August 1, 2008

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population	22,823	44.51%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	2,999	5.85%
Other Custody	316	0.62%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	60	0.12%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	7	0.01%
INMATE TOTAL	26,205	51.11%
PAROLEES	2,705	5.28%
PROBATIONERS	22,363	43.62%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	25,068	48.89%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	51,273	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary	4,527	4,199	28.90%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,665	3,765	25.91%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	3,204	3,112	21.42%
County Jails - Approved*	1,711	1,494	10.28%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	237	1.63%
Community Work Centers	1,848	1,723	11.86%
OTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	14,955	14,530	100.00%
gional Correctional Facilities	•	, and the second	
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	294	292	9.47%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	280	279	9.05%
George County Correctional Facility	280	280	9.09%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	279	9.05%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	274	8.89%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	280	9.09%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	280	279	9.05%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	279	9.05%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	281	9.12%
Stone County Correctional Facility	280	280	9.09%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	279	9.05%
TAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	3,088	3,082	100.00%
vate Prisons			
Delta Correctional Facility	972	966	20.15%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,000	888	18.52%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	998	20.81%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,000	952	19.85%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	991	20.67%
TAL PRIVATE PRISONS	4,972	4,795	100.00%
Community Trusties	22	16	0.06%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	0.00%
Pending File Review	0	72	0.27%
Court Order	0	328	1.25%
TAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	23.037	22.823	87.09%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,177	4.49%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,788	6.82%
Medical Release	0	34	0.13%
TAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	2.999	11.44%
Other Custody	0	316	1,21%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	7	0.03%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	60	0.23%
OTAL	23.037	26.205	100.00%

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

^{*}NOTE: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Fact Sheet

As of August 1, 2008

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

		% OF TOTAL MALE		% OF TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	16,353	69.15%	1,294	50.63%	17,647	67.34%
White	6,996	29.58%	1,232	48.20%	8,228	31.40%
Hispanic	220	0.93%	15	0.59%	235	0.90%
Native American	23	0.10%	4	0.16%	27	0.10%
Asian	37	0.16%	7	0.27%	44	0.17%
Data Unavailable	20	0.08%	4	0.16%	24	0.09%
TOTAL	23,649	100.00%	2,556	100.00%	26,205	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	В	lack	W	nite	Hisp	anic	Native A	American	As	ian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	3,038	1	1,123	1	29	0	1	0	5	0	1	0	4,199
CMCF	1,439	780	826	689	18	8	0	0	1	2	2	0	3,765
SMCI	2,113	0	940	0	46	0	2	0	11	0	0	0	3,112
County Jails (approved)	809	116	430	115	9	1	5	2	1	0	6	0	1,494
County Jails (unapproved)	154	14	59	7	2	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	237
Private Prisons	3,622	0	1,131	0	27	0	6	0	7	0	2	0	4,795
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,194	0	856	0	25	0	2	0	5	0	0	0	3,082
Community Work Centers	1,016	92	489	112	9	0	3	1	1	0	0	0	1,723
Community Trusties	10	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	16
Pending File Review	37	7	18	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	72
Court Order	179	9	111	28	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	328
	14,611	1,019	5,989	962	165	9	19	3	32	2	12	0	22,823
Intensive Supervison Program	461	142	377	166	10	2	4	1	2	4	5	3	1,177
Earned Release Supervision	1,097	117	481	86	5	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	1,788
Medical Release	16	3	15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	34
Other Custody	128	11	117	13	37	3	0	0	3	0	3	1	316
At Large	38	2	15	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	60
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	2	0	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
TAL	16,353	1,294	6,996	1,232	220	15	23	4	37	7	20	4	26,205
OF TOTAL OFFENSES	62.40%	4.94%	26.70%	4.70%	0.84%	0.06%	0.09%	0.02%	0.14%	0.03%	0.08%	0.02%	100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	1,204	893	2,102	4,199
CMCF	1,388	1,200	1,177	3,765
SMCI	1,176	857	1,079	3,112
County Jails (approved)	808	547	139	1,494
County Jails (unapproved)	82	113	42	237
Private Prisons	990	1,006	2,799	4,795
Regional Correctional Facilities	1,037	546	1,499	3,082
Community Work Centers	1,184	538	1	1,723
Community Trusties	9	3	4	16
Pending File Review	37	30	5	72
Court Order	134	124	70	328
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	8,049	5,857	8,917	22,823
Intensive Supervison Program	486	661	30	1,177
Earned Release Supervision	776	603	409	1,788
Medical Release	18	9	7	34
Other Custody	123	113	80	316
At Large	18	31	11	60
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	2	2	3	7
TOTAL	9,472	7,276	9,457	26,205
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	36.15%	27.77%	36.09%	100.00%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

TYPE OF OFFENDER	NO. OF OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,860
Lifers	1,663
Habitual Offenders	1,194
Habitual Lifers	186
Death Row	61



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Fact Sheet

As of August 1, 2008

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	10,368	36.94%
Probation - Compact	1,306	4.65%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	2,802	9.98%
Probation - Post Release	7,887	28.10%
PROBATION TOTAL	22,363	79.68%
Parole	2,233	7.96%
Parole - Compact	472	1.68%
Parole - Suspension	0	0.00%
PAROLE TOTAL	2,705	9.64%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	925	3.30%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	252	0.90%
Earned Release Supervision	1,788	6.37%
Medical Release	34	0.12%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	2,999	10.69%
TOTAL	28,067	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE	MALE	% OF TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	% OF TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	10,099	58.24%	2,299	45.78%	12,398	55.44%
White	6,780	39.10%	2,601	51.79%	9,381	41.95%
Hispanic	144	0.83%	17	0.34%	161	0.72%
Native American	19	0.11%	4	0.08%	23	0.10%
Asian	46	0.27%	4	0.08%	50	0.22%
Data Unavailable	253	1.46%	97	1.93%	350	1.57%
TOTAL	17,341	100.00%	5,022	100.00%	22,363	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	9,022	40.34%
Property	10,458	46.76%
Violent	2,883	12.89%
TOTAL	22,363	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,332	59.57%	180	38.38%	1,512	55.90%
White	889	39.76%	284	60.55%	1,173	43.36%
Hispanic	6	0.27%	3	0.64%	9	0.33%
Native American	7	0.31%	2	0.43%	9	0.33%
Asian	2	0.09%	0	0.00%	2	0.07%
Data Unavailable	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
OTAL	2,236	100.00%	469	100.00%	2,705	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	1,181	43.66%
Property	904	33.42%
Violent	620	22.92%
TOTAL	2,705	100.00%